

Nos. 19-7030

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FREEDOM WATCH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GOOGLE, INC. *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:18-cv-02030-TNM

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW AND THE WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Jon Greenbaum (DC Bar # 489887)

David Brody (DC Cir. Bar # 61933)

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW

1500 K Street N.W., Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 662-8300

jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org

dbrody@lawyerscommittee.org

Kaitlin Banner (DC Bar # 1000436)

Margaret Hart (DC Bar # 1030528)

WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS

700 14th Street, N.W., Suite 400

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 319-1000

kaitlin_banner@washlaw.org

margaret_hart@washlaw.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The DCHRA’s public accommodations provisions are pivotal to protecting the civil rights of the residents of the District of Columbia.....	6
A. The D.C. Council intentionally created a “powerful, flexible, and far-reaching prohibition against discrimination of many kinds.”	6
B. Public accommodations laws were enacted to stop and prevent racial segregation, discrimination, and hateful persecution.	7
C. Online discrimination and intimidation disproportionately harm African Americans, people of color, and other marginalized communities.	9
II. The DCHRA’s public accommodations definition does not distinguish between online and offline entities; to hold otherwise would yield discriminatory outcomes and gut the District’s primary civil rights law.....	16
A. The Act does not exempt online entities.	17
B. Appellees are places of public accommodation with regard to the online goods or services they offer to District residents.	24
C. Exempting online businesses would create absurd results and disadvantage District-based brick-and-mortar businesses against online competitors.....	27
III. If the Court is uncertain as to the meaning of the DCHRA, it must certify the legal question to the D.C. Court of Appeals.	29
IV. Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bur. of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	19
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. U.S. Gen. Serv. Admin.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00671 (D.D.C. 2014).....	3, 13
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	1
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	1
<i>Blodgett v. Univ. Club</i> , 930 A.2d 210 (D.C. 2007)	17, 19, 20
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18
<i>Delahanty v. Hinckley</i> , 845 F.2d 1069 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953).....	8
<i>Dumpson v. Ade</i> , 2019 WL 3767171 (D.D.C. Aug. 9, 2019).....	1, 15
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	2
<i>Exec. Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.</i> , 749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000)	5, 17, 19, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Expedia, Inc. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 120 A.3d 623 (D.C. 2015)	16
<i>Farmer v. Sweetgreen, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-02103 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	3, 13
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019)	9
<i>Gay Rights Coal. of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987) (en banc)	9
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	1
<i>Harris v. Dist. of Columbia Comm’n on Human Rights</i> , 562 A.2d 625 (D.C. 1989)	17, 22
<i>James v. Team Washington, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 633323 (D.D.C. Oct. 7, 1997)	19, 20, 23
<i>Lively v. Flexible Packaging Ass’n</i> , 830 A.2d 874 (D.C. 2003) (en banc)	16, 19, 20
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	1
<i>Mazza v. Hollis</i> , 947 A.2d 1177 (D.C. 2008)	19
<i>Metz v. BAE Sys. Tech. Sols. & Servs. Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 531 A.2d 274 (D.C. 1987)	20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Samuels v. Rayford</i> , 1995 WL 376939 (D.D.C. 1995)	5, 22
<i>Shen v. Albany Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-02478-JD (N.D. Cal. 2017)	2
<i>Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno</i> , 746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000) (en banc)	19, 24
<i>Stanley v. Barbri, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-01113 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	3, 13
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , No. 19-5095 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Tidler v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	29
<i>U.S. Jaycees v. Bloomfield</i> , 434 A.2d 1379 (D.C. 1981)	5, 21, 22, 30
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018)	23
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	9
D.C. Code § 2-1401.01	4, 6
D.C. Code § 2-1401.02(24)	4, 9, 17, 18, 19
D.C. Code § 2-1402.01	6, 7, 22, 27
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31	9, 15
D.C. Code § 2-1402.61	8, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
D.C. Code § 2-1402.68	9
D.C. Code § 11-723.....	29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Big Data: Seizing Opportunities, Preserving Values</i> , The White House, at 53 (May 2014)	10
<i>Big Data and Differential Pricing</i> , The White House (Feb. 2015)	11
<i>Big Data: A Tool for Inclusion or Exclusion?</i> , FTC (Jan. 2016)	10
Caroline Haskins, <i>Amazon’s Home Security Company Is Turning Everyone Into Cops</i> , Motherboard (Feb. 7, 2019)	12
D.C. Council, Comm. on Pub. Servs. and Consumer Affairs, Report of Bill 2-179, at 3 (July 5, 1977).....	4, 7, 29
Elaine Glusac, <i>As Airbnb Grows, So Do Claims of Discrimination</i> , N.Y. Times (June 21, 2016).....	12
<i>Facebook Now Lets You Order Food Without Leaving Facebook</i> , The Verge (Oct. 13, 2017)	26
Fannie L. Hamer, Testimony before the Credentials Committee, Democratic National Convention (Aug. 22, 1964).....	13
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries et al, <i>Websites Vary Prices, Deals Based on Users’ Information</i> , Wall Street J. (Dec. 24, 2012).....	11
Julia Angwin et al, <i>When Algorithms Decide What You Pay</i> , ProPublica (Oct. 5, 2016)	10
Julia Angwin and Terry Parris Jr., <i>Facebook Lets Advertisers Exclude Users by Race</i> , ProPublica (Oct. 28, 2016)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Justin Volz, <i>Health Insurers Are Vacuuming Up Details About You – And It Could Raise Your Rates</i> , ProPublica (July 17, 2018)	12
Kristen Clarke, <i>Does Airbnb Enable Racism?</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 23, 2016)	11
Laura Counts, <i>Minority homebuyers face widespread statistical lending discrimination, study finds</i> , Berkeley Haas Sch. of Bus. (Nov. 13, 2018).....	12
Louise Matsakis, <i>Facebook’s Ad System Might Be Hard-Coded for Discrimination</i> , WIRED (April 6, 2019).....	11
Maeve Duggan, <i>Online Harassment 2017</i> , Pew Research Center, at 1 (July 11, 2017)	14
Mary L. Heen, <i>Ending Jim Crow Life Insurance Rates</i> , 4 Nw. J. L. & Soc. Pol’y. 360 (2009).....	8
Sarah Jeong, <i>Insurers Want to Know How Many Steps You Took Today</i> , N.Y. Times (April 10, 2019)	12
Tracy Jan and Elizabeth Dwoskin, <i>HUD is reviewing Twitter’s and Google’s ad practices as part of housing discrimination probe</i> , Wash. Post (March 28, 2019)	11
